G.D.9
MEMORANDUM

To: Board of Regents

From: Board Office

Subject: Final FY 2001 Detailed Budgets
Date: July 7, 2000

Recommended Acﬁons:

1. Refer to the individual final budgets for FY 2001 in the attached budget memos
(9a through 9g) for budget approvals. ’

2. Request the institutions to begin compiling detailed reallocation data for the

'~ five-year period, FY 1997 through FY 2001, for review and evaluation of the

Regent reallocation program, and approve modification of the Board policy on
domestic partner insurance.

Executive Summary:

The Board’s strategic planning goal 4.1.1.0 requires the Board annually to review
and approve institutional resource allocations and reallocations consistent with
and supportive of the Board and institutional strategic plans. The institutional
final FY 2001 detailed budgets are presented this month for approval.

The final composite FY 2001 institutional general fund operating budgets, including
the operations of the University of lowa Hospitals and Clinics, total $1.4 billion.

These general fund operating budget amounts are unchanged from those submitted
to the Board in June. The total institutional restricted fund budgets total $1.1 billion.
The combined institutional budgets total $2.5 billion.

INSTITUTIONAL BUDGETS
FY 2001
(In thousands)
Sul ISU UNI ISD IBSSS* TOTAL
General Operating $908,696 397,915 130,612 8,736 4,911  $1,450,870
Restricted 565,202 402,138 93,422 1400 2,028 1,064,190
Total $1,473,808 800,053 224,034 10,136 6,939 $2,515,060

* Restricted fund subject to further review before Board approval is recommended.

In developing the individual budgets, the institutions were guided by the strategic
plans of the Board and each respective institution. Successful strategic planning
depends, in part, upon the best use of available resources. Along with the state
appropriations process, the institutions prioritized departmental funding requests
based on final state appropriations, estimated tuition revenues, and identified
reallocations of at least 2% of existing resources.



G.D.9
Page 2-

FY 2001 base state operating appropriations were $3.0 million less than the
original FY 2000 appropriations. In addition, the state allocation to the Regents
for incremental funding of the state’s salary policy of $18.2 million was $9.2 million
less than the $27.4 million needed to fully fund the policy. No state funding was
provided for significant health insurance increases that are now anticipated.

The Regent reallocation program is an integral part of the Board’s strategic
planning and budgeting process. FY 2001 is the last year in the Regent five-year
reallocation program. The Board Office recommends that a review and evaluation
be conducted regarding the details of the actual institutional reallocations for the
entire five-year period. The details could study the various ways in which the
institutions implemented the reallocation program and could summarize programs
changed, efficiencies gained, benefits received, problems encountered, specific
successes accomplished, permanent shifts, and temporary shifts,.

The results and recommendations ascertained from the review could guide the
Board in its decision to either continue its reallocation program as it currently
exists or make modifications.

The Board is requested to authorize all Regent institutions to make available the
same options as approved for SUI last month regarding same sex domestic
partner insurance as outlined on page 7.

Background/Analysis:

Board Budget Process

In May, the institutions presented conceptual operating budgets in response to the
state appropriations process and institutional strategic planning needs. In June, the
preliminary general fund operating budgets for FY 2001 were presented with budget
dollars and detail about program directions toward strategic planning goals. This
process provided an opportunity for the Board to raise questions, request additional
information, and indicate priorities. This month, the institutions are presenting
detailed operating budgets for the Board’s approval.

The institutions are also presenting restricted fund budgets for approval. These
budgets include capital appropriations authorized by the 1997 General Assembly
for FY 2001 that were allocated by the Board in June as well as the FY 2001
appropriations of the 2000 General Assembly. Tuition replacement appropriations
for the debt service of academic building revenue bonds are also included in the
restricted fund budgets, as are the amounts for the residence system functions,
athletic department activities, and other auxiliary functions associated with the
educational missions of the institutions.



G.D: 9
Page 3

General Fund Operating Budgets

These final FY 2001 general fund operating budgets for the five Regent institutions,
including the UIHC budgets, were developed by the institutions based on the
strategic plans of the Board and each institution, the Board’s FY 2001 appropriation
requests, and the actions of the General Assembly and the Governor.

The general operating funds of the institutions are as follows:

Total Budget Direct State Appropriations

University of lowa $908,696,049 $318,587,761
lowa State University 397,915,455 269,897,592
University of Northern lowa 130,612,081 + 91,829,144
lowa School for the Deaf 8,735,589 8,178,008 -
-lowa Braille and Sight Saving School 4911,297 4,568,379
TOTAL $1,450,870,471 $693,060,884

FY 2001 State Appropriations

The General Assembly appropriates operating funds for the Regent institutions in
three  appropriations  bills:  education, economic  development, and
salaries/compensation.

The FY 2001 education operating appropriations to the Regent institutions were
$2.7 million lower than the original FY 2000 operating appropriations. For the
" universities, line item appropriations for the major initiatives: Public Health, Plant
Sciences, and Masters in Social Work, were merged with the respective general
university appropriations. Although the legislation did not specifically include new
incremental funding for these initiatives, intent language was added to authorize
increased spending for these initiatives. This gave the universities flexibility in
managing base appropriations reductions.

The economic development bill reduced appropriations by 4% across the board,
which translates into an additional $0.3 million reduction for the Regents.

The salary appropriations bill appropriates $42.2 million to state agencies. The
Regent allocation for funding Regent salary increases was determined by the
Department of Management to be $18.2 million. To fully fund the state salary
policy increase of 4% at the Regent institutions, exclusive of health insurance
increases, funding from state appropriations would need to total $27.4 million for
FY 2001. This represents a shortfall in salary funding of $9.2 million, excluding
health insurance. The state did not provide additional funding for Regent health
inswrance increases.



-G.D.9
Page 4

At the end of June, the Department of Personnel announced that the state health
insurance charges to state agencies will increase 17% effective July 1. It is also
expected that additional increases, ranging from 17% to 35%, will occur in
January 2001. Most of these state increases in health insurance (for persons
covered by collective bargaining) are not reflected in the institutional budgets
because the amounts were not known at the time of the budget preparation.

In comparing the direct total institutional FY 2001 state operating appropriations of
$693.1 million (including the salary and workers’ compensation allocations) to the
revised FY 2000 appropriations of $672.7 million (after deappropriations of the
$3.4 million), the institutional increase is $20.3 million (3%). If the workers’
compensation amount of $1.9 million were not considered (since it does not
represent a net increase but rather a shifting of responsibility), the net increase is
$18.4 million (2.7%). .

If the net increase (including salary and workers’ compensation allocation) were
determined based on the original FY 2000 operating appropriations, it is
$16.9 million (2.5%). If, in this scenario, workers compensation were excluded as
an increase in funding, the net increase is $15.0 million (2.2%).

This increase in state appropriations is not, however, sufficient to fully fund the
state salary policy or to advance key strategic planning initiatives of the Board and
Regent institutions.

Reallocations

In accordance with its strategic planning goals to increase effectiveness and
efficiency, the Board approved a five-year program, beginning in FY. 1997,
requiring each Regent institution to reallocate at least 2% of its budget each year.
This reallocation policy is intended to ensure that the institutions use existing
resources to improve quality but also to achieve efficiencies. :

The policy is not intended to be a budget reduction mechanism. Rather, it is an
important strategic mechanism (1) to maintain current operations e.g., help pay for
inflationary costs and for costs due to changes in student demand (reactive); and
(2) to improve quality by redirecting the resources needed to build excellence or
engage in new opportunities (proactive).

Reallocations may involve both permanent and temporary shifts in the use of
resources. An example of a permanent shift would include a permanent reduction
in a department’s budget as a result of decreased need/priority or an efficiency
gained (dollars saved) from reorganizing or implementing a new system (e.g., a
more efficient administrative process.) An example of a temporary shift would be
reallocation of positions to accommodate temporary fluctuations in enroliments
(e.g., student demand for biology courses.)



G.D.9
Page 5

For FY 2001, the universities are proposing to use significant reallocations to
address the shortfall in state appropriations for salary increases and base
operating budgets rather than improve quality. The institutions are proposing to
utilize over $9.0 million of the identified reallocations to address the appropriations .
shortfalls.

FY 2001 Reallocations

University of lowa $10,860,900 2.7%
lowa State University 8,606,746 - 2.3%
University of Northern lowa 4,913,200 3.9%
lowa School for the Deaf 178,862 21%
lowa Braille and Sight Saving School 488,166 10.8%

$25,047,874

University Resources

Funding the general education costs at the Regent universities consists of multiple
sources, including state appropriations; tuition and fees; federal support; indirect
cost reimbursements; and other sources. . The following table shows these
categories as a percent of the general university budgets.

General University Budget Totals

Resource Resource  Change in

Revised Percent of Proposed Percent of Resource

, FY 2000 Total FY 2001 Total Allocation
State Appropriations™ 527,597,678 64.3% 547,621,513 63.6% (0.7)%
Tuition and Fees 246,656,209 30.1% 264,728,687 - 30.7% 0.6 %
Other 45,675,300 5.6% 49,108,689 5.7% 0.1 %

Total $819,929,187 100.0% $861,458,889 100.0%
* FY 2001 appropriations are net of workers compensation amounts. .

Tuition

The Board's tuition policy is intended to maintain quality and effectiveness as well
as improve quality, thereby recognizing the aspirations of the Board and the
institutions for achieving excellence. Critical to the successful implementation of
the Board's strategic plan is securing sufficient resources.

In October 1999, the Board approved a 4.3% increase in tuition for FY 2001. The
universities propose to use most tuition revenues generated by this rate increase
to cover the salary shortfall and other non-discretionary operating cost increases
(maintenance of quality rather than improvement of quality.) The student aid
percentages of the individual universities are commensurate with the overall
tuition increases and, therefore, will increase as a result of the tuition rate increases
approved by the Board last fall. ‘

The use of tuition increases to cover the shortfalls varies from the planned uses for
these new revenues as approved by the Board in October. By approving the
individual university budgets this month, the Board is approving the changes in the
use of the new tuition revenues generated by the rate increase.



G.D.9
Page 6

Restricted Fund Budgets

The FY 2001 restricted fund budgets of the Regent institutions total $1.0 billion
and include capital appropriations, tuition replacement appropriations, residence
system functions, athletic department budgets, as well as other auxiliary functions
associated with the educational missions of the institutions.

FY 2001 Restricted Fund Budgets

University of lowa $565,201,500
lowa State University 402,138,267
University of Northern lowa 93,422,200
lowa School for the Deaf - 1,400,068
lowa Braille and Sight Saving School* 2,027,517 -

$1,064,189,552

*Subject to further review before Board approval is recommended.

Capital appropriations for FY 2001 total $$28.6 million and include the allocations
authorized by the Board in June. The FY 2001 tuition replacement appropriation
of $28.2 million is for the debt service of Academic Building Revenue Bonds;
preliminary allocations to the institutions are $12.1 million to SUI, $11.2 million to
ISU, and $4.9 million to UNI.

FY 2001 Residence System Revenue Budgets

University of lowa $28,858,892
lowa State University 43,128,966
University of Northern lowa 21,709,359

Total $93,697,217

The final FY 2001 residence system revenue budgets of the universities, totaling
$93.7 million, are based on the rates approved at the April 2000 Board meeting
and are similar to the preliminary budgets submitted to the Board in March.

Athletic Budgets
Budgeted Revenue
University of lowa ' $27,923,220
lowa State University 19,917,249
University of Northern lowa 6,196,985
Totals $54,037,454

The final FY 2001 university athletic revenue budgets total $54.0 million. The SUI
final FY 2001 athletic budget revenues and expenses are $2.2 million higher than
the preliminary budget due to the inclusion of funds for men’s scholarships as
requested by the Board. The ISU final FY 2001 athletic budget is identical to the
preliminary budget presented to the Board in June. Revenues and expenditures
in the UNI final FY 2001 athletic budget have increased by $41,771 from the
preliminary budget due to finalizing salary and wages including the coaching staff
for the new women's soccer program. The universities are highly committed to
gender equity as demonstrated in each of their respective budgets.



G.D.9
Page 7

Domestic Partner Insurance

At its June 2000 meeting, the Board approved a modification of SUl's same sex
domestic partner insurance policy originally approved by the Board in October
1992. The 1992 policy provided for same sex domestic partners who met a Board
approved criteria to participate in SUI's Chip Il health insurance program with the
full cost of the partner's participation being paid by the employee. Similar
coverage was subsequently extended to ISU and UNI. The June 2000 revision
provides that SUI may treat same sex domestic partners who meet the criteria the
same as spouses of employees for purposes of paying for health insurance, to the
extent permitted by law. Making this revision available to all the Regent
institutions would promote a clearer and consistent implementation of the Board
policy, as was done when basic policy authorizing participation was approved in
the early 1990s. Accordingly, the Board is requested to authorize all Regent
institutions to make available the same options as approved for SUI last month
regarding same sex domestic partner insurance. The Board Office recommends
that no Regent institution be required to provide this benefit and that institutional
heads make the determination on providing such coverage at their respective
" institutions after consultation with faculty, professional and scientific staff, and
institutional administrators. |f the faculty or professional and scientific staff of a
Regent institution have a certified bargaining representative, the Board's collective
bargaining team shall be allowed to negotiate for such benefits with the certified
bargaining representative prior to the benefit being offered to such represented
employees. Regent institutions providing same sex domestic partner benefits
pursuant to this policy must establish criteria to evidence the domestic
partnership. Such criteria shall include an Affidavit of Domestic Partnership which,
at a minimum, provides for the mutual aid and assistance and economic
interdependence of the partners. Regent institutions providing same sex domestic
partner benefits shall report separately to the Board their cost and utilization
experience with the benefit as a part of their annual (November) fringe benefit
report to the Board.

>&7/m&wﬂ' }Approved: M—m&‘

Pamela M. Elliott Frank J. Stork

dh\h:\bA2000\00juldoc\julgd09.doc



G.D.9
Page 8

Wd 00°S 0002/20/£0

133004 six1ebpng Arewwns1002\1002 Ad\S12Bpna\IB\HVE!

2 jo | abed
670'969'806 $ | £69'052'€ $ | S80'26'Y $ | sov'eev'e $ | 568'612'9$ | 8v8'809'C $ | 000'EVS'6 $ | 009'¥OV'BL $ | 008'L61'9YY § mwn.hmm.v v $ SIHNLIANIdX3 V101
928'0v1'v62 $ | L¥8'08E'L $ | ¥0B'980'L $ | vo1'o8 ¢ | v62'6€0'L $ | 2¥2'960'2 $ | 002'2EL'L $ | 00€'829'y $ | 002'E0S'e8) $ | S/2'985'66 $ sainypuadx3 JayiQo - [elolans
Zv69r10e - B - - - B - - V691102 Ss[enpiApuj 0} piv
191'2L9'91 000'set 006'cE - - 002've 00v'SL 008'€L 008's2€'6 190'S10°L juawdinbg
€16'82Y - - - - - - - - €16'8eY ‘quiisy 8iels jo Joypny
€.5'v/2'St - - - - S¥6'60Y 000'88}+ 001'LS} oov'108'L gzlL'veL's siedey ‘Bpig
VAZA L TA - - - - 016'201't 00.'281 009'989 00v'vEV'LL 1€0'088'L1 saniuN
00£'E66't - - - 000'6 000°t 002'L1E 008'82 00E'ey8'e 000'000'} s|ejusy
v.S'LIY'6 - - - - - - - - y.S'1IY'6 suosinboy Areigi
911'/56'S61 Ly8'sse’t $06'€S0't $91'08 ¥6L'0€0't 180655 00¥'SLL'L 000'889'€ 00€'860'05+ 029'600°LE sa||ddng oyiualog pue "joid
€22'655'v19 $ | 9v8'698'L $ | 182'VvER'E ¢ | tve'oov'z $ | to1'081's $ | 901'21G'L $ | 00E'0OLS'L S | 00E'9LL'EL $ 009'v69'€92 $ | 8V LLL'VIE $ saue(eg - [ejoigns
GG1°/898 - 009°€e 099'SE 929t - 00V ¥S¢ 00c'c8t 00S7199'S Ges'else sebem ApnoH
€0S'eEV'6YL 995'8Le 669826 S6Y°'26 96€'€0L't ¥Ly'9SE'L 000°'1€2'2 000'€06'€ oov'9le'te €Lv'81L'LS saliejeg Jjeis 8dIAeg [elausy
GG1'9€L'0€2 €9Y'vL6 6Y0'€EE'S 95.'v0€ Ly'oov's 2€9'SS1 009'612'% 00€'.16'9 006'2EY'SSH ¥10'8€6'9S salejeg JjeiS '10g 3'j0id
0Ly'86.°See L18'919 €€6'8YS ¥2E'896'H - - 00€'508 008'€LL'2 008'€8¥' 12 9EV'109'L61 salejeg O "1su| B o4
S3HNLIANIdX3
mvo.omm.mom $ | e69'0G2'e $ | S80°126'Y $ | Soveevc$ | 5686299 | 8¥8'809°E $ | 000'EYe'6 $ | 009'VOV'8E $ 008'261'9by $ | €2L'LSEYLY § 139ang 30HNOS3H V10L
882'801'06S - S6L°1EC'Y 000'2e €LL'910'2 000't0v $€0'SSLL 8.0'€66'6 8Y9'LSL'ELY 095'125'8SH awodu| “isu| - [ejolans
9S571¥6'1L - 9sGEvE’ | - - 000'56 - - 000'8.€E 000'set awoouj| Jayio
€€8'61¥'vey - 009'2L} - €LV'€96' L - $€0'069' L 8/0'221'6 8v9'99¥' LIY - 80IM8S pue sajeg
009'69€'vE - - - 00€'ES 000°'00€ 000's9 000'+.8 000'ElE'} 00€'29.'} € S1S0Q 10811puj "quiisy
092'62.'G2} - - - - - - - - 09z'62L'Set §884 pue uoning
000'8€6 - - 000'2e - 000'9 - - - 000'006 1sai8|
6€0'04L'2 - 6€0'04L'T - - - - - - - uoddng [esspad
$30HNOS3Y
192/85'81€ £69'05e'e 068'689 Sov'09v'e (AR YA Y 8v8',02'c 996'/8Y'L ces'Liv's 2si'ovo'ee €91°'9€8'sSe suonendosddy - [ejoigns
- - - - - - - - - - J8yio
192'/85'81€ £69'052'E 068'689 S0¥'09%'e (AR VA4 8v8°',0e'e 996'/8Y'L 2es'Hiv's 2st'ovo'ee £91'9€8'S5e
S62°0LL - = y = B - - - €62'0LL uoyiesuadwo) SiaNIoOM
891'/18'21€ $ | €69'052'€ $ | 068'689 ¢ | sov'oov'z $ | 2zl'c0g'v $ | 8¥B'LOZ'ES | 996'48Y'L S Zes'tiv's  $|est'ovo'ee  $ | 0/8'590'sse $ [eJausy
SNOILYIHdOHddV
$304NOSs3y
eloigng asoding aJIqojN/1aoue) oeld qe sndwe) jooyog *dsoH *dsoH *AUN
ns |eroadg SHOS Awe4 ‘BAH a[epye0 -dsoH ‘yohAsd ‘Alun fod

emoj jo Aiisianiun

$1390an4g DNILYHIJO ANN4 TYHIANID L00Z Ad TVNI
VMOI 40 3LV1S ‘SINID3H 40 advosg




G.D.9
Page 9

Wd 00:S 0002/20/L0

: 13x000 six1a6pna A 10024002 A\ ENHVE!
2 o g ebed 000'001$ @sessIg S,2uYor ‘000'051$ SUIOH wied (000°002$ Sponsad .
Lp'0/8'05v'L $ | 262'116'y § | 685'GEL'8 $ | 180'219'0EL $ | SSV'SI6'L6E $ | VOE'SIE'T S | BOV'YLY'Y $ 9/2'169'IE $| 696'65L 1y $ | 86L'VL9'LIE § SIHNLIANIDX3 VIOl
6lL'eve'9ey ¢ | 291'2E6 egz'se8'L ¢ | olz'i1e'62 ¢ | 8€9'€09'001 ¢ | S/p'e8E't $ | 98Y'260°L § | €S5'02S'y  $ | 800'LYE'9 $| 9t 1'60L'98 $ seinjpuadx3 JayiQ - [e101ans
£59891°SY - - G/87¢le’L 9E8'8LL L1 - - ] - - 9€8'8.L L1 s[enpiAipu| o} piy
09¥'Sv6'92 ore'Le 08G'S.L L15'e62'2 298'2LL'L €10'91 181282 68E'SLS 000'006 6.2'650'9 wewdinbg
186'601°L ¥SL'92 000°2S 000'SE}L v-m.wwv - - - - y1E'29Y ‘quiisy 8jels Jo Jolpny
028'G19'92 152'29t y66'6vY 000'0S0'2 966'829'8 - - 000'0S 000'50S 966'€2t'8 siredey ‘Bpig
€19'285'2S ¥/8'2S1 $89'281 SYS'viy'e €92'915'81 981 - 000’0} 000'0SY 110'950'81
L9€E'EV8'9 - - 000'2eL 190821t 9G.'/8 - 000'0S 1 - L1E'068 sjejuay
€lE'v1IG8L 695'8 gze's 0s€'e/8't yes'zie’L - - - - y65'cie’L suopisinboy Areiqn
cle'zot'eve 89€'0SS 66.'120't €26'615'cH 90L'EL1'6E 025'6.2't SOE'SL8 $91'108'E 800'260'S 60.'s2l'82 seiddng oynusios pue "joid
266'726'€20'L § | sel'eLe'e § | 9os'ove'o § | 128'00€ 101 § | L18'1S2'L62 § | 628 1e5't ¢ | 2e9'ose'e $ | eeL'vOL'Le $| 196'ClEvE § 289'596'0€2 $ salefes - [ejoigns
¥.S1EE91 - - 808VIEC 11962y’ S 818'¥St 805201 868°/29 9ev'66S 196 ¢¥88°€ sabem AunoH
620'9v2'61e 025'S6.'L 199'166'1 809'€81'61 LEL'SE'OY 18v'82¢2 219'soe gse'ieL's £69'G86'V £69'765'8€ Soue[es JjelS 828G [elausy
G/9'9.9'2€E S91'voy Leo0'see’t 821'680'+2 068'191'62 $02'89. S81'¥99'tL 126'611'91 158'868'8 €2L'0L¥'1S saueleg Jjeis ‘19S R'joid
¥L0'€L9'GSY 0Sy'61L'L 209219 L20'€1L'8S G85've8's9t 92€'08¢ LIE'YYE'L 259'S6€E'L G86'82.'6}4 GOE'SL0'LEL seuefeg O ‘Isul 3 "oed
S3HNLIANIdX3
1270480501 $ |62 ti6v $ | 685562'8¢% | 1BO'CI9'0EL $ | SSK'GLE'L6€E § Y0ESI62S | 80Lvib b § | 922'169°1E $| 696'651 LY $ | 86L'VL9°LIE § 139ang 304NOS3H V101
186'v90'LSL yLe'ore 629'59¢ 1£6'28L'8€ €98'/95'L2} - - 000'S0€E'8 €LE'0E}'Y 06¥'2EL'SHE awodu| isuj - [ejoqng
955602 € - - - 000892+ - - 000'S - 000€92't awodu| Jaul0
€69'HLL'Ger G€2'0S - 5z9'sye 000'529 000'89€ - - - 000'S 000'€9€ @0|AIBS pUE SojeS
6¥6'2L2'SY eve'ee - 000'0SE'} 000'0€S'6 - - - - 000'0€5'6 s}s0D Joasipul ‘quisy
189'82.'v92 - - 1€6'L02'9¢€ 06%'16.'201 - - - - 06v°16.'201 §894 pue uoning
000'208'2 000'92 000'€S 000'009 000'S81'+ - - - - 000's84'+ ' I1saia)u|
201'0vE'SH 069'07 000'v9 - €LE'Geb'et - - 000'00€'8 €Le'Gel'y - voddng |esepad
) S304HNOS3d
¥8Y'508'€69 €20'129'Y $96'69€'8 ¥v1'628'L6 265'L¥E'0L2 $0E'S16'2 80L'v.LY'Y 9/2'98e'ce 965'620'LE 80E‘2YS'202 suoirendoiddy - [ejoians
009'v¥L ¥¥9'201 956'161 - 000'0S¥ 000'0S¥ - - - - 1BYI0
$88'090'€69 6.£'895'Y 800'8L}'8 py1'628'16 265'268'692 $0€'S9¥'e 80L'viV'y | 9/2'98€'Ee 965'620'LE 80E'2Y5'202
€.E'€68'1 66581 908'cy 6.5'0EY 960'0€9 - - - - 960'0€9 uopiesuadwoy SIOMNIOM
116'291'169 ¢ | 08'6vS'y $ | 202'vEL'8 § | GOG'B6E'L6  $ | 96V'L92'69C $ voe'sor'z $ | s0L'viy'y $ | 922'988'c $ | 965'620'LE $ | Cle'2le'102 § [eJauan
SNOILYIHdOHddY
S304NOS3d
lelo Sssdl ast- eMmO| [elolgng ssodind 14dl E] uoneis ‘AUn
pun4 |ei1ausn uI8yUoN nst |eroeds ‘doo) «dx3 ‘uen
1002 Ad jo AusIaAlun
Ausianun sjels emo)

$139aN4d DNILYHIdO ANN4 TYHINID 1002 A4 TYNId

VMOI 40 31LV1S ‘SINID3H 40 aHvod




Wd 90°S 0002/£0/L0

10021581 SIX VNI H00ZA/H8/H/1E!

‘papuswwooal [eaosdde aiojaq preog Aq mainal jeuonippe o} 1oslang ,

255'681490'L $ | £15'220'2 $ | 890°00¥'L $ | 002'2ey'E6 $ | L92'8EL'TOV $ | 00S'102'S9S $ SIHNLIANIdX3 TV.LOL
988'066'10. $|911'160'L $ | 118026 $ | 002'S92'99 $ | 6S2'8S2'ELZ $ | 00S'LOV09€E $ saunyipuadx3 J8ylO - [el0gNS
000'902'961 - - 000902S 00000029 000000Vl rende) jueld
000'956'€9 - - 000'862'6 000'S0¥'€2 000'€52' L€ 801088 1987
- - - - - InQ 18jsuelt]
000985'89 - - 000'000'6 000°0¥0°L2 000'945'2¢ S|enplAlpu| o} piy
821'919'92 £0.'86, £95'0S 000°00%'S 298'c98'6 000'€02'EL wswdinb3
000°S - 000'S - - - ‘quuiay aje)s Jo Joypny
¥21'89v'61L 000'5€9, | £8£2¥9 000'00S'2 LE2'v20'2L 005'999'¢ sieday “Bpig
291909'vL - 00001 0000052 291°266'9 000'6EL'S selInN
009'001'2 - - 009'G95 - : 000'GES'9 sjejuay
0008 - 000'S 000'E - - suopisinboy Areig
2/8'v8E'S0E eLy'L8E 198202 009'26L'cE | 866'296'921 | 000'6S0'¥¥ 1 seyddng oynusios pue “joid
999'252'29¢ Lov'9e6 $ | 262'62y ¢ | 00025122 $ | 8O0'088'82L $ | 00000802 $ ssue(es - [ejojans
ZIeeLL'6E - - 000°26¥'G ZIE 18y ol 000002 ZF sabem AunoH
865'¥Sh'v9 212°49 150'82 000'2L5'L 0ee'e6l'22 000'009'62 sale[es JBIS 80IAIeg [elauln
209's28'251 000y $95'v91 000'€6S°0} | BEO'VOE'6Y 000'00.'26 seueles YelS 1S 3°joid
$G1'66.'S0L ¥81°148 gvo'osz | 000'00S'E 82¢€'1¥8'SE 000'00€'S9 seueleS "HO 1su| 3 "oed
: S3UNLIANIIX3
255681490 $ | 2162202 $ | 89000 + $ | 002'2er'e6 $ | £92'8EL'20¥ $ | 00S'102'G9S $ 139ang 304NOS3H V10L
869°781'900°L $ | 216'265°1 $ | 890'061'L $ | 9¥5290'28 § | LEO'QLE'SLE S | OES'BLL'OYS § awoou| "Isul - [el01ANS
262'985°95Y 20105 000G o¥SZIoer | PZTv¥G9G2 | OEG 816681 8woouy JI8YI0
128'605'8€2 2L1'62L ¥L'y00'L | 000'000°2F | L1S'0Z2'8L 000'005'9L} 80IM8S pue sBjes
#90'¥80'G1 - - - $90'80°'E 00000021 SIS0 108J1py| ‘quiiey
62.'¥80'2¢ - - 000'005°2 62.'¥8S'S 000‘000'6} S99 puB UORINL
01+'809'L - 000'0€ 000'6V6'2 oLb'ee9'y - 1588yl
9/€'/1€'95¢ £0€'£0€ ¥26'0L1 000'000'9L | 6¥1'664'28 000'00.£'25} voddng [eiepad
S304NOS3Y
$58'v00'8S 000'06% 000'052 $S9'6GE°‘ L1 | 0£2'228'92 0./6280'61- suoneudoiddy - jejoians
000'5.2 - - 000°6.2 - - Jsyl0
000'000°+ - - 000°000°L - - Bujurea] Ainua) 1sig - ABojouyos |
000'655'82 000°06% 000'052 000'902'S 000'285'S1 000'220'L [ended
¥S8'vL1'82 - - ¥59'8/8'v - | 0£2'SEL' L1 04609021 Juswaede|dey uomn L
- - $]- $]- $|- $1- $ EIED)
SNOILVIHdOHddY
$304NOS3Y
feloL .Sssal asl INN nsi ns
pelosay
1002 Ad

139and SANNd A3101H1S3H 1002 Ad TTVNI4
VYMOI 40 3LV.1S ‘SINID3Y 40 gdvosd

3



G.D.9
Page 11

Wd £0:S 0002/20/L0100ZSPuUNjiie S TYNIZ100ZA/48/H/el

‘papuswwosal jerosdde siojeq preog Aq maiasl feuolippe o} 1oslans ,

£20°090'51G'2 ¢ | vi8'BE6's $ | £69'SEL'0L $ | 182'¥EQ'VEE $ | 22L'es0'008 $ | 6VS'L6B'ELY'L $ S3IHNLIANIAX3 TVIOL
500'088'82L'L $ | 822'€20'2 $ | ¥60'918'2 $ | 01v'9.5'S6 $ | L68°126'ELE S | 92ETHS VS  $ sainypuadx3 18UI0 - [e101aNS
000'902'96 1 - - 000'902'S 000°000°29 000°000v2t [ende) jueid
000'956'€9 - - 000'862'6 000'S0¥'€2 000'€S2'LE - eo1ues 19eQ
£69'¥GL'ELL - - 6/8'2L2'91 9e8'818'vY 2v6'299'2S S[enpiaipu| o} piy
885'195'€S £¥0'0EL £v1'9ze 215'€69'S ¥21'9€9'L1 191'628'62 juswdinb3
186'71LL ¥5L'92 000'29 000'SEL yiIE'29Y £16'82y "quiIeY 81elS Jo Joipny
¥v6'€80'9¥ 162'16L 18€£'260°L 000055y £62°€0L'02 £0'196'81 sijeday “Bpig
S.2'881'29 ¥18'251 ¥89'261 SYS'vY6'y Sev'ely'se Lva'sey'oe sennn
196'EV6'EL - N - 009'282'L 290'821'1 00£'825' L1 sjejuay
£1£'225'81 695'8 9z2'el 05€£'928'1 ¥65'212'L v18'11¥'6 suopsinboy Areigny
Y8L'LYS'VSS 181206 099'622'L £25'21E'9Y $0.'180'99L | 9LL'910'0VE sayddng osynuelog pue “joid
810'08L'98E'L $ | 965'SL6'Y § | €95'6LE'L ¢ | 1/8'2Gv'821 § | Ge8lEL'9er $ | E2T'GSE6L8  § seueEsS - [elolqNs
988705 G5 - - 808'908°L £26016'1C GG1/8L°Ge sabem AunoH
129'00L'€82 1£1'9G8'L 812'620'¢ 80965292 190'620'v.L £05'€€0'6.L1 SaUBeS JjBIS BJIAISS [eleusD
112'205'68Y S91'89% 109'68¢€'1 82v'289‘Le 826'G25'821 | GSL'9EV'ECE saue|es JBIS 1S 3'j0)d
822'2.LV'195 ¥€9'065'2 yve'v06'e 120'€12'29 €16'699'102 | OL¥'860°162 Salle[es "JO Isul @ "oed
: . SIHNLIANIIX3
£20°09051GC & | v1a8E69 $ | ZG9GELOL § | 182 vEO'vee § | ceL'€50'008 ¢ | 6¥5'268°ELY'L $ 139and 304NOS3Y V10l
cee'6vz'eas’t ¢ | 162:222' ¢ | €69'G16°L $ | esv'sye'ozt $ | 006'688'205 $ | 818'922'9EL L $ awoou| ‘isu| - [BI0}NS
8V8'G6.'65¥ Zv0'10S 000'S 9vSL19EL vZ1'2i8'.52 | 980°098°/8L awoou| JeYl0
025'512'¥99 10V'6LL 692°252'1 000'529'2¥ 115'8€9'81 ££8'616'009 901A19G puE S8jes
£10'25€'09 6vE'ES - 000'0S€E'} ¥90'v19'21L 009'69€'9Y SIS0Q Jo8.IpY| "quiIey
9L¥'€18'962 - - 1€6'L0L'EY 612'9£'801 | 092'62L'vPL s904 pue uofing.
oLv'oLt'oL 000'92 000'c8 000'SYS'E oLy'818's 000'8€6 Isesiu|
8.¥'159'1L¢C £66'LtY y26'vLL 000°000°914 225'v29'66 6€0'01¥'SS1 voddng [esepad
. © $304NOS3H
8EEC'018‘LGL £20'19L'S ¥96'619'8 86.'881'€0L | 228'691'262 | LEL'0L9'LEE suoneudoiddy - ejoldns
000'SZ2 - - 000'522 - - 1BUYIO
000'000'L - - 000'000°} - - Buusea Kimua) 151 - ABojouyoa |
000'555'82 000'06% 000'052 000'902'S 000°285'G} 000'220'L fended
¥58'vL1'82 - - ¥59'8/8'v 0geg'se’ Lk 0£6'090'2}4 Jusweoeiday uoning
££'68'L 66584 908'cy 6.5°0EY 960°0€9 £62'0LL uojiesuadwo) SISNIOM
009'v¥L ¥$9'201 9G6'161 - 000°0S¥ - 18yio
L1G'291'169 & | osL'evs'y ¢ | zoz'ver's § | S9s'sec’t6 $ | 96v'292'692 $ | BOY'LIBLIE  § ETED)
SNOLLYIHdOHddY
$304HNOS3Y
[eol .Sssal asl INN nsi NS
spund jIv
1002 Ad

SANN4 711V - S139an4d 1002 A4 TYNI4
VMOI 40 31V1S ‘SINID3H 40 aHvos

i



	G.D. 9
	
	
	MEMORANDUM
	
	
	Total Budget







